
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Llywodraethu 

Corfforaethol 
Dyddiad: 

 
 16 Mawrth 2017 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824706204 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU CORFFORAETHOL, 
DYDD MERCHER, 22 MAWRTH 2017 am 9.30 am yn YSTAFELL BWLLGOR 1A, 
NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL AR 
GYFER Y RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIADAU   

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu ag unrhyw fater a nodwyd yn un i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.   
 

 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 

 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 3 - 10) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu Corfforaethol a 
gynhaliwyd ar 25 Ionawr 2017 (mae copi wedi ei amgáu). 
 

 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

5 CYNLLUN ARCHWILIO CYNGOR SIR DDINBYCH 2017  (Tudalennau 11 - 
34) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Prif Gyfrifydd (copi wedi’i amgáu) sy'n rhoi gwybod 
i’r aelodau am y rhaglen waith sydd wedi’i chynllunio ar gyfer rhaglen 
archwilio perfformiad ac archwiliad ariannol Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru.  

 

6 SWYDDFA ARCHWILIO CYMRU: ADRODDIAD LLEOL CYNLLUNIO 
ARBEDION AR GYFER SIR DDINBYCH  (Tudalennau 35 - 50) 

 Derbyn Cynlluniau Arbedion Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru ar gyfer Sir Ddinbych 
(copi wedi’i amgáu). 

 

7 DIWEDDARIAD ARCHWILIO MEWNOL  (Tudalennau 51 - 70) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan Bennaeth y Gwasanaethau Archwilio Mewnol (copi 
wedi’i amgáu) yn rhoi gwybod i aelodau am gynnydd o ran Archwilio Mewnol. 

 

8 STRATEGAETH ARCHWILIO MEWNOL 2017-18  (Tudalennau 71 - 86) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan Bennaeth y Gwasanaeth Archwilio Mewnol (copi wedi 
ei amgáu) sy’n rhoi gwybod i aelodau am Strategaeth Archwilio Mewnol 
2017-18. 

 

9 RHAGLEN WAITH Y PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU CORFFORAETHOL  
(Tudalennau 87 - 90) 

 Ystyried rhaglen gwaith i’r dyfodol y Pwyllgor (copi wedi’i amgáu). 
 

 
 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Stuart Davies 
Peter Duffy 
Martyn Holland 
 

Alice Jones 
Jason McLellan 
Win Mullen-James 
 

Aelod Lleyg 
 
Paul Whitham 
 

 
 

 
 
 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



 

PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU CORFFORAETHOL 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Llywodraethu Corfforaethol a gynhaliwyd yn SIAMBR Y 
CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN LL15 1YN, Dydd Mercher, 25 Ionawr 2017 am 
9.30 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 

 

Y Cynghorwyr Peter Duffy, Martyn Holland, Alice Jones a/ac Jason McLellan (Cadeirydd) 

ynghyd â’r Aelod Lleyg Paul Whitham 

 

Y Cynghorydd Bobby Feeley, Aelod Arweiniol Gwasanaethau Gofal Cymdeithasol, 

Oedolion a Phlant 

Y Cynghorydd Julian Thompson-Hill, Aelod Arweiniol Cyllid, y Cynllun Corfforaethol a 

Pherfformiad 

 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 

Pennaeth Gwasanaethau’r Gyfraith, Adnoddau Dynol a Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

(GW), Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Addysg a Phlant (KIE), Prif Reolwr Cefnogi Addysg 

(GD), Pennaeth Cyllid (RW), Pennaeth Archwilio Mewnol (IB), Pennaeth Priffyrdd a 

Gwasanaethau Amgylcheddol (TW), Rheolwr Traffig, Parcio a Diogelwch y Ffyrdd (MJ) a 

Gweinyddwyr Pwyllgorau (SLW a SJ) 

 

Cynrychiolwyr Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru – Anthony Veale a Gwilym Bury. 
 

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 
Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb oddi wrth y Cynghorwr(wyr) 
Stuart Davies a/ac Win Mullen-James 
 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD  
 
Datganodd y Cynghorwyr Martyn Holland a Jason McLellan gysylltiadau personol 
gan fod y ddau ohonynt yn llywodraethwyr ysgol. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS  
 
Ni chodwyd unrhyw fater brys. 
 

4 COFNODION  
 
Cyflwynwyd cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu Corfforaethol a gynhaliwyd 
ar 23 Tachwedd 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 3
[...]
is report provides an update on Internal Audit’s latest progress in terms of 

its service delivery, assurance provision, reviews completed, performance and 

effectiveness in driving improvement. 

2. The report provides an update as at the end of February 2017 on: 

• Internal Audit reports recently issued 

• Follow up of previous Internal Audit reports 

• Progress in delivering the Internal Audit Operational Plan 2016/17 

• Internal Audit performance standards. 

Internal Audit reports recently issued 

3. The following section provides an overview of recent Internal Audit reports, 

including the overall Assurance Rating and the number of Risks/Issues raised 

in the report’s action plan. 

Definitions of Assurance Rating 

Green 
High 

Assurance 
Risks and controls well managed and objectives being achieved 

Yellow 
Medium 

Assurance 

Minor weaknesses in management of risks and/or controls but 

no risk to achievement of objectives 

Amber Low Assurance 
Significant weaknesses in management of risks and/or controls 

that put achievement of objectives at risk 

Red No Assurance 
Fundamental weaknesses in management of risks and/or 

controls that will lead to failure to achieve objectives 

 

 

Definitions of Risks/Issues 

Green Low 
Advisory issues discussed with managers during the audit and 

not included in audit reports and action plans 

Yellow Moderate Operational issues that are containable at service level  

Amber Major 
Corporate, strategic and/or cross-service issues potentially 

requiring wider discussion at SLT and/or CET 

Red Critical 
Significant issues to be brought to the attention of SLT, CET, 

Cabinet Lead Members and Corporate Governance Committee 

 

Tudalen 55



 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

Housing Rents – February 2017 

4. Since our previous review, Housing Rents has relocated its 

office base from Rhyl to Denbigh and, although this is a 

significant change for all the members of staff involved, the 

move has had no impact on their ability to maintain service 

standards.  

5. The implementation of the new ‘OPEN Contractor’ and migration from ‘Capita 

Housing’ to ‘OPEN Housing’ is  due in June 2017, and it is expected that this 

will integrate with other Council functions in providing a better service for 

customers, e.g. improving access via the internet to rent account information, 

housing applications and repairs requests 

6. Our previous review highlighted a weakness in the reconciliation of the rental 

income. This has now been addressed with the introduction of a training 

schedule for relevant members of staff and contingency arrangements are now 

in place to cover leave or any sickness absences. The main housing rents system 

is reconciled annually and accounts monitored regularly throughout the year. 

7. Although the collection of income over the counter has reduced since the 

service relocated, controls are in place to ensure that any income is kept secure 

until banked. 

8. We have no concerns relating to the separation of duties that are required in 

the collection and allocation of income, and there are still robust access controls 

to IT systems, with passwords being changed regularly and members of staff 

being reminded to log out of systems when not in use. 

9. Overall, the management of arrears is good, with regular monitoring taking 

place. Arrears levels have reduced and the Council’s performance is good when 

benchmarking with other local authorities and housing providers. Arrears 

written-off is approved in accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations. 

High 

Assurance 

0 
Moderate 

Risks/Issues 

0 
Major 

Risks/Issues 

0 
Critical 

Risks/Issues 

Tudalen 56



 

  
 

10. While the monitoring of credit balances on tenants’ accounts is not considered 

to be a high priority for the service, we noted a refund that had been paid to a 

tenant twice in error and payments were being made to an account that had 

previously been wr
[...]
tor pupils’ attendance and the accuracy 

of the data retained on SIMS. The School has also introduced additional controls 

to monitor that the relevant Common Transfer Forms (CTF) have been received 

or sent to the appropriate school as part of the process. The School has also 

High 

Assurance 

0 
Moderate 

Risks/Issues 

0 
Major 

Risks/Issues 

0 
Critical 

Risks/Issues 

Tudalen 58



 

  
 

incorporated enrolment forms following our review carried out last year, which 

record the subjects that pupils have enrolled on for the school year.  

20. However, during our review there was no evidence of the Head Teacher 

authorising the final PLASC return submitted to WG due to the original 

authorised return having to be resubmitted at a later date. The technical issues 

that affected most schools in Wales did not affect the contents of the PLASC 

return but we would have expected to see a signed copy of the final PLASC 

return, which would confirm its accuracy.  

21. Given that the School has introduced additional controls to improve the 

accuracy of the data and we only identified one weakness in the process, we are 

able to provide a ‘high’ assurance. 

Follow up of previous Internal Audit reports 

22. Most of our Internal Audit reports identify risks and control weaknesses, rated 

as critical, major or moderate risk. Management agrees actions to address the 

risks, including responsibilities and timescales.  

23. The Head of Internal Audit reports to Corporate Governance Committee on all 

instances where management fails to respond to the service’s follow up work 

or where there are unacceptable delays in implementing improvements. The 

Committee decides whether it needs to take further action, e.g. by calling the 

relevant people to its next meeting or asking for a written report to explain lack 

of progress. 

 

 

 

Summary of outstanding issues from Internal Audit reports 

Audit Report 

No. of Actions in the Audit Action Plan Ne
[...]
ups carried 

out 

Planning & Public Protection 

Community 

Enforcement 
0 0 9       

Jan 

17 

• 1st follow up in 

progress 

Housing 

Enforcement 
0 0 2       

Jan 

17 

• 1st follow up in 

progress 

Parking Services 0 0 13 0 0 11 0 0 2 
Apr 

17 

• 1 follow up carried 

out 

Corporate Reviews 

Corporate 

Procurement 
0 0 4       

Jan 

17 

• Follow up being 

reported as part of 

2016/17 audit 

Developing the Local 

Economy 
0 1 2       

Mar 

17 
• 1st follow up now due 

IT Access 

Management 
0 2 9 0 1 0 0 1 9 

Jan 

17 

• 2nd follow up in 

progress 

Physical Security of 

information 
0 3 3 0 1 2 0 2 1 

Jan 

17 

• 2nd follow up in 

progress 

Sickness Absence 0 0 9 0 0 5 0 0 4 
Feb 

17 
• 3rd follow up now due 

Corporate 

Safeguarding 
0 0 19 0 0 14 0 0 5 

Apr 

17 

• 2 follow ups carried 

out 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 61



 

  
 

 

 

 

Progress in delivering the Internal Audit Operational Plan 

2016/17 

24. This year’s plan has been amended during the year and reported to the 

Committee due to changes in capacity arising from maternity leave. The service 

currently has two Senior Auditors on maternity leave, although one Auditor is 

now ‘acting up’ in a Senior Auditor role until December 2017. 

25. Despite the capacity changes, the service will complete enough of the original 

audit plan to allow the Head of Internal Audit to provide an annual audit opinion 

at the end of the financial year. 

26. The following table shows progress in completion of the latest Operational Plan, 

providing assurance ratings and number of issues raised for the completed 

reviews, and an indication of when the remaining projects are scheduled to 

commence. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 62



 

  
 

Internal Audit Assurance Plan 

Areas of Work 

Revised 

Plan 

Days 

Days to 

Date 

Likely 

Outturn 

Days 

Current 

Status of 

Work 

Audit 

Assurance 

No. of 

Critical 

Issues 

No. of 

Major 

Issues 

No. of 

Moderate 

Issues 

Comments 

Corporate Priorities Assurance 

Developing the local 

economy 
25 25 25 

Complete – 

Sep 16 
Medium 0 1 2  

Improving performance in 

education & the quality of our 

school buildings 

20 9 9 
Complete – 

Jan 17 
N/A N/A N/A N/A 

No report necessary. 

Work will continue on 

corporate priorities. 

Improving our roads 15 0 15 Prepared     Due in quarter 4 

Vulnerable people are 

protected and are able to live 

as independently as possible 

10 9 9 
Complete – 

Sep 16 
Medium    

Days used for continued 

review of Corporate 

Safeguarding 

Ensuring access to good 

quality housing 
10 0 10 Prepared     Due in quarter 4 

Modernising the Council to 

deliver efficiencies and 

improve services  for our 

customers 

15 1 5 Prepared     

Due in quarter 4 but 

likely to continue into 

2017-18 

Corporate Risks Assurance 

Corporate risk management 

assurance 
9 3 9 In progress     Due in quarter 4 

Corporate Programmes & Projects Assurance 

T
udalen 63



 

  
 

Internal Audit Assurance Plan 

Areas of Work 

Revised 

Plan 

Days 

Days to 

Date 

Likely 

Outturn 

Days 

Current 

Status of 

Work 

Audit 

Assurance 

No. of 

Critical 

Issues 

No. of 

Major 

Issues 

No. of 

Moderate 

Issues 

Comments 

Well-being of Future 

Generations Act Programme 
5 5 5 Complete     

Implementation of 

Internal Audit work 

stream to revise 

approach to projects 

Ruthin Area Review - New 

Area School for Ysgol Carreg 

Emlyn 

10 3 3 Complete     Projects will continue to 

be monitored during 

2017-18 Ruthin Area Review - Ruthin 

Town School Modernisation 
10 5 5 Complete     

Alternative Service Delivery Models Assurance 

Revenues Services 44 92 93 Draft report     

Review taking longer 

than anticipated due to 

problems obtaining 

system reports 

Citizens Advice Bureau 5 0 0 Not started     
Project will be carried 

out in 2017/18 

Financial Assurance 

Financial services assurance 70 67 70 In 
[...]


  
 

Internal Audit Assurance Plan 

Areas of Work 

Revised 

Plan 

Days 

Days to 

Date 

Likely 

Outturn 

Days 

Current 

Status of 

Work 

Audit 

Assurance 

No. of 

Critical 

Issues 

No. of 

Major 

Issues 

No. of 

Moderate 

Issues 

Comments 

Housing allocations & voids 35 37 37 
Complete – 

Nov 16 
Medium 0 0 5  

Rhyl Harbour 25 28 28 
Complete – 

Nov 16 
Medium 0 0 4  

Procurement 20 49 50 Draft report      

Flood risk management 3 3 3 Complete     
Review of risk only – no 

formal report 

Public transport 30 38 38 
Complete – 

Oct 16 
Medium 0 0 5  

Registrars 15 0 0 Not started     

Project will be completed 

in 2017/18 after service 

relocates 

Early Departures 15 24 24 Complete     

No report – feedback on 

improvement areas 

provided 

Building control 6 6 6 Complete     

Consultancy advice on 

proposals to review 

service 

Sub-totals 867 854 916  

Contracted Work 

North Wales Police 200 207 208 In progress     Final year of contract 

School Funds 30 20 22 In progress     
Fewer requests for 

school fund audits 

T
udalen 68



 

  
 

Internal Audit Assurance Plan 

Areas of Work 

Revised 

Plan 

Days 

Days to 

Date 

Likely 

Outturn 

Days 

Current 

Status of 

Work 

Audit 

Assurance 

No. of 

Critical 

Issues 

No. of 

Major 

Issues 

No. of 

Moderate 

Issues 

Comments 

Sub-totals 230 227 230  

Corporate Support  

Corporate Governance 

Framework 
12 5 12       

Consultancy & corporate 

areas 
41 53 55       

Sub-totals 53 58 67  

IA Support & Management 

Team Meetings / 1:1s 47 40 45       

Management  53 46 50       

Training & development 50 51 50       

Sub-totals 150 137 145  

Grand Totals 1300 1276 1358  

T
udalen 69



 

 

 

Internal Audit performance standards 

27. Internal Audit measures its performance in two key areas: 

• Provision of ‘Statutory Assurance’ - These projects ensure that the Council 

delivers its statutory obligations so that the Head of Internal Au
[...]
nid oes angen gwneud penderfyniad gyda'r adroddiad hwn. 

7. Beth yw prif gasgliadau'r Asesiad o Effaith ar Gydraddoldeb a gynhaliwyd am y 
penderfyniad? Dylid cynnwys yr Asesiad o Effaith ar Gydraddoldeb a 
gwblhawyd fel atodiad i’r adroddiad. 

 Amherthnasol - nid oes angen gwneud penderfyniad gyda'r adroddiad hwn. 

8.  Pa ymgynghoriadau a gynhaliwyd gydag Archwilio ac eraill? 
 Amherthnasol - nid oes angen gwneud penderfyniad gyda'r adroddiad hwn. 

9. Datganiad y Prif Swyddog Cyllid 
 Amherthnasol - nid oes angen gwneud penderfyniad gyda'r adroddiad hwn. 

10. Pa risgiau sydd ac a oes unrhyw beth y gallwn ei wneud i'w lleihau? 
 Amherthnasol - nid oes angen gwneud penderfyniad gyda'r adroddiad hwn. 

11. Pŵer i wneud y Penderfyniad 

 Amherthnasol - nid oes angen gwneud penderfyniad gyda'r adroddiad hwn. 

Tudalen 71

Eitem Agenda 8



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

 Ivan Butler CMIIA, MBA, Head of Internal Audit Services 
 

 

Denbighshire Internal Audit Services 
Caledfryn, Smithfield Road, Denbigh LL16 3RJ 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Strategy 

2017-18 
March 2017 

 

  

Tudalen 73



 

 Ivan Butler CMIIA, MBA, Head of Internal Audit Services 
 

Contents 

Introduction ................................................................................................ 3 

Service structure and capacity...................................................................... 4 

External assessment of the Internal Audit Service ......................................... 6 

Assurance planning ..................................................................................... 7 

Internal Audit’s priorities for 2017-18 ......................................................... 9 

Current Priority Projects for 2017-18 ........................................................ 10 

Internal Audit performance monitoring ...................................................... 14 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 74



 

 Ivan Butler CMIIA, MBA, Head of Internal Audit Servic
[...]
ices 
 

External assessment of the Internal Audit Service 

10. PSIAS 1312 states that “External assessments must be conducted at least 

once every five years by a qualified, independent assessor or assessment 

team from outside the organisation. The CAE [Chief Audit Executive, 

which is Denbighshire’s case is currently the HIA] must discuss with the 

board: 

 The form and frequency of external assessments. 

 The qualifications and independence of the assessor or assessment 

team, including any potential conflict of interest.” 

11. This external assessment must be completed by 31 March 2018. The 

Welsh Chief Auditors Group has arranged for these assessments to be 

carried out through peer review by local authority internal audit services. 

Denbighshire’s assessment will be carried out by Gwynedd County 

Council’s internal audit service during 2017-18.  

12. The HIA carried out a self-assessment two years ago but this needs to be 

updated before the external assessment is carried out. The results of the 

external assessment will be reported to the Corporate Governance 

Committee, which will also monitor implementation of any resulting 

improvement plan.

Tudalen 78



 

 Ivan Butler CMIIA, MBA, Head of Internal Audit Services 
 

Assurance planning 

13. There are various requirements of PSIAS to be satisfied when carrying out 

the planning of internal audit’s work: 

 PSIAS 2010 – “The CAE must establish a risk-based plan to determine 

the priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the 

organisation‘s goals.” 

 PSIAS 2120 – “The internal audit activity must evaluate the 

effectiveness and contribute to the improvement of risk management 

processes.”  

 PSIAS 2120 – “The internal audit activity must evaluate the potential 

for the occurrence of fraud and how the organisation manages fraud 

risk.” 

 PSIAS 2130 – “The internal audit activity must assist the organisation 

in maintaining effective controls by evaluating their effectiveness and 

efficiency and by promoting continuous improvement.” 

14. The HIA has developed a Corporate Assurance Map that includes all of the 

Council’s activities and the assurance that is provided by Internal Audit 

and other assurance sources for those activities. The process includes a 

weighted audit risk scoring mechanism that allows the HIA to develop an 

audit risk score for each activity so that the Internal Audit Service can 

focus on those areas of greatest priority. The assurance mapping process 

also ensures that any assurance gaps are filled and that there is not ‘over-

assurance’ in any activity. 

15. The HIA met with all service management teams prior to developing this 

Strategy to discuss the assurance mapping process and its results. 

Services were therefore able to feed into the process and prioritise audit 

reviews of their own, which allows Internal Audit to add value to these 

services. One of the aims of Internal Audit is to help services to improve, 

so it is possible that some of these reviews will not be traditional audits 

and may take the form of consultancy projects. If that is the case, the 

resulting report will make it clear that this is not an audit and will not 

contain an audit opinion in the usual way.  

Tudalen 79



 

 Ivan Butler CMIIA, MBA, Head of Internal Audit Services 
 

16. The HIA may also provide assurance to other organisations that work in 

partnership with the Council if the Internal Audit Service has carried out 

work in that area of service, particularly if the other organisation is the 

lead partner. 

  

Tudalen 80



 

 Ivan Butler CMIIA, MBA, Head of Internal Audit Services 
 

Internal Audit’s priorities for 2017-18 

17. Historically, the assurance planning process in Denbighshire has led to an 

agreed annual audit plan, which is then developed into an annual plan of 

work by month. This means that the HIA was predicting the audit reviews 

that needed to be undertaken a year in advance, which in an ever-

changing environment is no longer appropriate. 

18. To allow the Internal Audit Service to provide a more flexible approach to 

internal auditing to take account of changes in the organisation, the HIA 

has developed a new ‘organic’ planning approach. This approach means 

that the Corporate Assurance Map will be updated regularly and the new 

CIA will meet with service management teams three or four times a year 

to discuss their latest risks, concerns, requirements etc. In this way, 

Internal Audit will be fully up to date with, and aware of, emerging issues 

and will be able to focus its resources in areas of greatest priority and risk 

at that time. The HIA has discussed this approach with services during his 

recent visits and all services welcomed the new approach and the 

improved customer service and focus that this will provide. 

19. This ‘organic’ planning approach means that, rather than have a 

traditional annual audit plan, the Internal Audit Service will operate a ‘pot’ 

of projects that have the highest audit risk score, which may change 

during the year following the CIA’s visits to service management teams. 

Therefore, this Strategy does not provide a definitive list of the projects 

that will be carried out during 2017-18 but provides the latest ‘pot’ of 

projects that have been identified as the main priorities at the moment. 

Once the Council’s new corporate priorities have been agreed, these will 

also be fed into the Corporate Assurance Map as priority areas for Internal 

Audit review. 

20. Also, the traditional planning approach included an estimate of the 

number of days that would be spent on each project but this would often 

change during the year once work started, so had no real benefit at the 

initial planning stage. The new approach means that no indicative days 

are shown at present, but will be agreed with services once the first 

project scoping meeting takes place and In

Minutes of the meeting


 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held in Conference Room 
1a, County Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 22 March 2017 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Stuart Davies, Peter Duffy, Martyn Holland and Jason McLellan (Chair) 
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill, Lead Member for Finance, Corporate Plan and 
Performance. 
 
Councillor Anton Sampson attended as an observer 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Head of Legal, HR & Democratic Services (GW), Head of Finance (RW), Head of Internal 
Audit (IB), Senior Auditor (LL), Chief Accountant (SG) and Committee Administrators (SJ) 
 
Wales Audit Office Representatives – Anthony Veale, Charlotte Owen, Michelle Phoenix 
and Gwilym Bury. 
  

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alice Jones, Win Mullen-
James and Paul Whitham 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of Corporate Governance Committee held on 25 January 2017 were 
submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Corporate Governance Committee held on 25 
January 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 2017 AUDIT PLAN DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
A report by the Chief Accountant (SG) had been circulated previously together with 
a copy of the report by Wales Audit Office (WAO) entitled ‘2017 Audit Plan 
Denbighshire County Council’. 
 



The WAO representative (AV) introduced the report. The report provided an outline 
of the planned programme of work for both the WAO’s financial audit and 
performance audit programme. The report also detailed the fees for the work, the 
audit team and the timetable for the work.  
 
A summary of the contents of the 2017 Audit plan – Denbighshire County Council 
was provided, which included – 
 

 Audit of Accounts 

 Certification of grants, claims and returns. 

 Other work undertaken 

 Performance audit  

 Fee, audit team and timetable 

 Future developments to the audit work. 
 
The Wales Audit Office (WAO) representative (AV) provided the Committee with an 
overview of the contents of the report. During discussions the following matters 
were raised –  
 

 the financial statements audited by the WAO examine a sample of collected 
data to examine any potential errors found. 

 some discussion focused on  the fee relating to work done for  a joint 
committee in respect of who was responsible for the charge. It was noted 
that the host authority was charged the fee with the fee then being 
apportioned between the joint committee’s member authorities. 

 the WAO Good Practice Exchange (GPX) which provided scheduled seminar 
events for public bodies to share practical experience and good practice. 
Information on these events is posted to the GPX website. 

 The draft annual report’ had been completed and would be presented to Full 
Council. 

 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance Committee receive the report. 
   

6 WAO: SAVINGS PLANNING LOCAL REPORT FOR DENBIGHSHIRE  
 
The Wales Audit Office (WAO) prepared a report (previously circulated) entitled 
‘Savings Planning – Denbighshire County Council’ updating members on savings 
achievements 2015-2016, financial planning arrangements and the Savings Plan 
2016-2017. 
 
The WAO representative (GB) explained the background to, and content of the 
report.The title of the report had changed from ‘Financial Resilience of Councils in 
Wales’ to ‘Savings Planning- Denbighshire County Council’. GB explained that the 
report primarily looks at savings and forms part of a larger report on financial 
resilience. The Committee were informed the report provided a positive assessment 
of the Council’s financial arrangements.  
 
It was explained to the Committee the proposals for improvement detailed in the 
report. Two improvements had been recognized –  



 

 developing an income generation/ charging policy 

 formally risk rating savings according to achievability and identify sustainable 
mitigating actions for those classified as high risk 

 
It was acknowledged that saving money has become more difficult and Councils 
are faced with difficult decisions.  
 
The following matters were raised during the debate –  
 

 the importance of clear principles in relation to changing charges was 
highlighted. The Committee was advised that a consistent approach to making 
decisions has been adopted. 

 cuts to funding from European grants would have to be considered and 
reviewed in line with budget regulations if the situation arises 

 the emphasis on efficiency savings has been limiting the impact of cuts on the 
public. The committee was advised that this would prove increasingly difficult  in 
the future. 

 the introduction of the web-based impact assessment tool addressed the 
council’s duties under the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 

 
The Chair, Councillor Jason McLellan expressed thanks to the Wales Audit Office 
Representatives for the reports and attendance at the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that, the Corporate Governance Committee receive the report and 
note the proposals for improvement made by the WAO. 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
The Head of Internal Audit (HIA) submitted a report (previously circulated) updating 
members on Internal Audit’s progress in terms of its service delivery, assurance 
provision, reviews completed, performance and effectiveness in driving 
improvement. 
 
The report provided information on work carried out by Internal Audit since the last 
Committee meeting. It allowed the Committee to monitor Internal Audit’s 
performance and progress as well as providing summaries of Internal Audit reports 
so that the Committee could receive assurance on other Council services and 
corporate areas. 
 
The HIA guided members through the reports which provided an update as at the 
end of February 2017 on –  
 

 Internal Audit reports recently issued 

 Follow up of previous Internal Audit reports 

 Progress in delivering the Internal Audit Operational Plan 2016/17 

 Internal Audit performance standards 
 
The following matters were raised during debate –  



 

 it was agreed the format of the reports was easily read and easy to follow 
and understand. The report covers all services that received an audit but 
does not refer to services that had not.  

 the HIA explained the hard work that the Audit department had undertaken 
and the variety of reports that had been created as a result.with regard to 
Housing rent debts being paid off, the HIA informed the Committee that if 
individuals remained in County or return to County with outstanding debts, 
these had to be paid back to the authority prior to new tenancy agreements. 
Practices are in place to implement this policy. 

 
The HIA added that he was very pleased with the performance of Internal Audit with 
the majority of targets being exceeded. He wanted to acknowledge the continued 
hard work from the Internal Audit department completing work to deadlines.  
 
The Chair Councillor Jason McLellan, expressed thanks to the Head of Internal 
Audit and the Audit team for all the hard work they had carried out.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2017-18  
 
The Head of Internal Audit (HIA) submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
provide to the Committee the Internal Audit Strategy for 2017-2018. 
 
The HIA explained to the Committee the internal audit team are undergoing 
changes with the updated structure of the internal audit team presented to the 
Committee within the report. The HIA introduced Lisa Lovegrove as the new Head 
of Internal Audit from June and confirmed the Audit team going forward would 
consist of 6 team members. 
 
It was conveyed to the Committee that by March 2018 an external audit conducted 
by Gwynedd will be performed on Denbighshire’s internal audit department. Prior to 
the external audit a self-assessment will take place and the findings and 
recommendations will be brought to the Corporate Governance Committee for 
deliberation. 
 
The HIA guided members through the report which provided information, the HIA 
elaborated on –  
 

 development of a Corporate Assurance map that included all the councils 
activities. Audit risk assessments carried out by Heads of Service to 
compile data quarterly to risk assess has been supported by Service 
departments.  

 the tradition of estimating how many days would be spent on each project 
had been amended. Communication between internal audit and the Service 
teams to establish an agreed timescale of work would be adopted. 

 the Internal plan had a higher element of flexibility allowing work to be 
completed and prioritised accordingly.  

 



The members of the Committee debated the level of staffing on the internal audit 
team to establish if the change of staff numbers would affect the high level of work 
completed. The HIA confirmed that following all the changes, the team will consist 
of 6 members which was sufficient for the work the internal audit are responsible 
for. It was explained that all aspects had been considered in determining the 
staffing numbers and continues to monitor this level would take place. The HIA 
reassured the Committee that 6 members of staff was a similar number to other 
Local Authorities. It was noted that 6 team memebrs would be the minimum to run 
the department. 
 
The Chair, Jason McLellan thanked the HIA for his hard work and commitment to 
the Committee and took the opportunity to welcome Lisa Lovegrove as the 
appointed Head of Internal Audit. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Corporate Governance Committee receive the report and 
note its contents. 
     

At this junction, the Chair wished to thank Ivan Butler Head of Internal Audit for his hard 
work and valued participation on the Corporate Governance Committee and wished him 
well in his retirement. 
 
Members gave their appreciation for all the hard work, time and energy spent producing 
easy to understand and read reports and showed appreciation for the great leadership 
qualities Ivan had demonstrated to the Committee. Well wishes for the future were given 
and for an enjoyable retirement.  
  
9 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Corporate Governance Committee Forward Work Programme was presented 
for consideration and members noted the following additions –  
 

 21 June 2017 -Corporate Governance Annual Report 

 19 July 2017 – Draft Statement of accounts 

 27 September – Approval of the Statements of Accounts 

 27 September – Internal Audit Charter 

 29 November – Annual Ripa (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above additions, the Corporate Governance 
Committee’s forward work programme be approved. 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.10 a.m. 
 


